Improvements, or equipment thereon, which results from the negligence or willful misconduct or omission of the Unit Owner or that Owner's Residents, Invitees or family pets for whom Owner has responsibility, to the extent permitted by Arizona law. The cost to the Association of any such repair, maintenance or replacement required by such act or omission of a Unit Owner (or Person for whom the Unit Owner is legally responsible) shall be paid by the Unit Owner, upon demand, to the Association. The Association may enforce collection of any such amounts in the same manner and to the same extent provided in this Declaration for the collection of Enforcement Assessments.

- 5.3 <u>Unit Owner's Failure to Maintain</u>. If a Unit Owner fails to maintain in good condition and repair his Unit or any Common or Limited Common Element which he is obligated to maintain under this Declaration, in the manner set forth in this Declaration and the required maintenance, repair or replacement is not performed within thirty (30) days after written notice has been given to the Unit Owner by the Association, the Association shall have the right, but not the obligation, to perform the required maintenance, repair or replacement. The cost of any such maintenance, repair or replacement shall be assessed against the nonperforming Unit Owner pursuant to Section 7.1(E) of this Declaration.
- 5.4 <u>No Responsibility of the City of Phoenix</u>. The City is not responsible for and will not accept maintenance of any private drives, private facilities, or landscaped areas, within this Condominium.

ARTICLE 6 Unofficial Document SSOCIATION

6.0 Rights. Powers and Duties of the Association. No later than the date on which the first Unit is conveyed to a Purchaser, the Association shall be organized as a nonprofit Arizona corporation. The Association shall be the entity through which the Unit Owners shall act. The Association shall have such rights, powers and duties as are prescribed by law and as are set forth in the Condominium Documents together with such rights, powers and duties as may be reasonably necessary to effectuate the objectives and purposes of the Association as set forth in this Declaration and the Condominium Act. Without limiting the foregoing, the Association shall have the right to: (i) establish an architectural committee and delegate such functions of the Board, including those described in Section 4.3 above, as the Board determines in its discretion, to such committee, and (ii) finance capital Improvements in the Condominium by encumbering future Assessments if such action is approved by the written consent or affirmative vote of the Owners of at least five of the Units and by Declarant during the Period of Declarant Control. Unless the Condominium Documents or the Condominium Act specifically require a vote of the Members, approvals or actions to be given or taken by the Association shall be valid if given or taken by the Board. The Association has the specific duty to make available to the Declarant, Eligible Mortgage Holders, Unit Owners, and Eligible Insurers or Guarantors during normal business hours, current copies of the Condominium Documents and other books, records and financial statements of the Association as may be requested from time to time by such parties. Such requests shall be in writing, and the Association shall have the right to charge for copying expenses and the reasonable cost of postage, shipping or transmission of the information requested.

6.1 Directors and Officers.

- (A) During the Period of Declarant Control, the Declarant shall have the right to appoint and remove the members of the Board of Directors and the officers of the Association who do not have to be Unit Owners.
- (B) Upon the termination or expiration of the Period of Declarant Control, the Unit Owners shall elect the Board of Directors. The elected Board must consist of at least three (3) members, all of whom must be Unit Owners. The Board elected by the Unit Owners shall then elect the officers of the Association.
- (C) The Declarant may voluntarily surrender his right to appoint and remove the members of the Board of Directors and the officers of the Association before termination of the Period of Declarant Control, and in that event, the Declarant may require, for the duration of the Period of Declarant Control, that specified actions of the Association or the Board of Directors, as described in a Recorded instrument executed by the Declarant, be approved by the Declarant before they become effective.
- of this Declaration and the Condominium Act, may adopt, amend, and repeal rules and regulations. The Rules may, among other things, restrict and govern the use of any area within the Condominium subject to the Association's jurisdiction and control; provided, however, that the Rules may not unreasonably discriminate among Unit Owners and shall not be inconsistent with the Condominium Act, the applicable federal and state Fair Housing Acts, this Declaration, the Articles or Bylaws. A copy of the Rules, as they may from time to time be adopted, amended or repealed, shall be mailed or otherwise delivered to each Unit Owner and may be Recorded.
- becoming a Unit Owner, be a Member of the Association. The membership of the Association at all times shall consist exclusively of all the Unit Owners. Membership in the Association is mandatory and such Membership and the Allocated Common Element, Common Expense Liability and voting Interests of the Unit are appurtenant thereto, and may not be assigned, separated or conveyed away from, ownership of the Unit; provided, however, such Allocated Common Element, Common Expense Liability and voting Interests of Units from time to time may be modified or changed as expressly permitted in this Declaration and authorized under the Condominium Act. No Owner during his ownership of a Unit shall have the right to relinquish or terminate his membership in the Association; provided however that at such time as a Unit Owner's ownership ceases for any reason, his Membership in the Association shall also automatically cease.
- 6.4 <u>Personal Liability</u>. Neither Declarant, any member of the Board or committee of the Association, any officer of the Association, nor any manager or other employee of the Association, shall be personally liable to any Member, or to any other Person, including the Association, for any damage, loss or prejudice suffered or claimed on account of any act,

omission, error or negligence of the Declarant, the Association, the Board, the managing agent, any representative or employee of the Association, or any committee, committee member or officer of the Association; provided, however, the limitations set forth in this Section 6.4 shall not apply to any Person who has failed to act in good faith or has engaged in willful or intentional misconduct.

6.5 <u>Implied Rights</u>. The Association may exercise any right or privilege given to the Association expressly by the Condominium Documents and every other right or privilege reasonably to be implied from the existence of any right or privilege given to the Association by the Condominium Documents or reasonably necessary to effectuate any such right or privilege.

ARTICLE 7 ASSESSMENTS

7.0 Preparation of Budget.

- At least sixty (60) days (or as soon thereafter as feasible) before the beginning of (A)the first full fiscal year of the Association after the first Unit is conveyed to a Purchaser and each fiscal year thereafter, the Board of Directors shall adopt a budget for the Association containing an estimate of the total amount of funds which the Board of Directors believes will be required during the ensuing fiscal year to pay all Common Expenses including, but not limited to: (i) the amount required to pay the cost of maintenance, management, operation, repair and replacement of the Common Elements and those parts of the Units, if any, which the Association has the responsibility of maintaining, repairing and replacing; (ii) the cost of wages, materials, insurance premiums, services, supplies and other expenses required for the administration, operation, maintenance and repair of the Condominium; (iii) the amount required to render to the Unit Owners all services required to be rendered by the Association under the Condominium Documents; and (iv) such amounts as are necessary to provide general operating reserves and reserves for contingencies and replacements. The budget shall separately reflect any Common Expenses to be assessed against less than all of the Units pursuant to Section 7.1(E) or Section 7.1(F) below and must include an adequate allocation to reserves as part of the Common Expense Assessment.
- (B) Within thirty (30) days after the adoption of a budget, the Board of Directors shall send to each Unit Owner a summary of the budget and a statement of the amount of the Common Expense Assessment assessed against the Unit of the Unit Owner in accordance with Section 7.1 of this Declaration. The failure or delay of the Board of Directors to prepare or adopt a budget for any fiscal year shall not constitute a waiver or release in any manner of a Unit Owner's obligation to pay his allocable share of the Common Expenses as provided in Section 7.1 of this Declaration and each Unit Owner shall continue to pay the Common Expense Assessment against his Unit as established for the previous fiscal year until notice of the Common Expense Assessment for the new fiscal year has been established by the Board of Directors.
- (C) The Board of Directors is expressly authorized to adopt and amend budgets for the Association, and no ratification of any budget by the Unit Owners shall be required.

7.1 Common Expense Assessment.

- For each fiscal year of the Association commencing with the fiscal year in which (A) the first Unit is conveyed to a Purchaser, the total amount of the estimated Common Expenses set forth in the budget adopted by the Board of Directors (except for the Common Expenses which are to be assessed against fewer than all of the Units pursuant to Section 7.1 (E) and Section 7.1(F) below) shall be assessed against each Unit in the Condominium in proportion to the Unit's Common Expense Liability as set forth in Section 2.3 (subject to reduction regarding Units owned by Declarant). The amount of the Common Expense Assessment assessed pursuant to this subsection (A) shall not exceed the maximum Common Expense Assessment for the fiscal year as computed pursuant to Section 7.1(B) below. If the Board of Directors determines during any fiscal year that its funds budgeted or available for that fiscal year are, or will, become inadequate to meet all Common Expenses for any reason, including, without limitation, nonpayment of Assessments by Members, it may increase the Common Expense Assessment for that fiscal year and the revised Common Expense Assessment shall commence on the date designated by the Board of Directors, except that no increase in the Common Expense Assessment assessed pursuant to this subsection (A) exceeding the maximum Common Expense Assessment for such fiscal year shall become effective unless approved by the requisite number of Members provided in Section 7.1(B) below.
- Association after the first full or partial fiscal year thereof shall not be greater than an amount equal to one hundred ten percent of the previous year's Common Expense Assessment established by the Board and assessed agreent Jnits. From and after January 1 of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first Unit to a Purchaser, the Common Expense Assessment for any fiscal year of the Association may be increased by an amount greater than the maximum increase allowed in this Section 7.1(B), only by the affirmative vote of at least five Unit Owners who are voting in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called for such purpose. The maximum Common Expense Assessment limitations herein contained shall apply only to the amount of the Common Expense Assessment assessed pursuant to subsection (A) of this section and shall not apply to the amount of Common Expenses assessed pursuant to Section 7.1 (E) or 7.1(F) below.
- (C) The Common Expense Assessments shall commence as to all Units in the Condominium on the first day of the month following the conveyance of the first Unit to a Purchaser. The first Common Expense Assessment shall be adjusted according to the number of months remaining in the fiscal year of the Association. The Board of Directors may require that the Common Expense Assessments or Special Assessments be paid in installments. Unless otherwise directed by the Board, Common Expense Assessments shall be paid in monthly installments and shall be due and payable on the first day of each month.
- (D) Except as otherwise expressly provided for in this Declaration, all Common Expenses, including, but not limited to, Common Expenses associated with the maintenance, repair and replacement of a Limited Common Element, and reserves for Common Expenses shall be assessed against all of the Units in accordance with Section 7.1(A) above.

- (E) If any Common Expense is caused by the negligence, omission or willful misconduct of any Unit Owner, the Association shall assess that Common Expense exclusively against his Unit.
- (F) Assessments to pay a judgment against the Association may be made only against the Units in the Condominium at the time the judgment was entered, in proportion to their Common Expense Liability.
- construction has not been "substantially completed" shall be an amount equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the Common Expense Assessment for Units which have been substantially completed. So long as any Unit owned by the Declarant qualifies for the reduced Common Expense Assessment provided for in this subsection (G), and, only if Declarant elects to pay such reduced Assessment, the Declarant shall be obligated to pay to the Association any deficiencies in the monies resulting from the Declarant having paid a reduced Common Expense Assessment and necessary for the Association to be able to timely pay all Common Expenses. Without limiting the foregoing, "substantial completion" of a Unit shall mean a Unit that is ready for immediate occupancy by a Resident either by sale or lease; contains all ordinary and customary necessary kitchen, bathroom and flooring fixtures for that purpose; and a certificate of occupancy has been issued for such Unit.
- obligation of the Unit Owner of the Unit at the time the Assessments and Collection Costs became due. The personal obligation of a Unit Owner for Assessments, monetary penalties, late charges, interest, Collection Costs, and other fees and charges levied against his Unit shall not pass to the Unit Owner's successors in title unless expressly assumed by them.
- Association may levy, in any fiscal year of the Association, a special assessment applicable to that fiscal year only for the purpose of defraying, in whole or in part, the cost of any construction, reconstruction, repair, or replacement of a capital improvement of the Common Elements, including fixtures and personal property related thereto, or for any other lawful Association purpose (a "Special Assessment"). Any Special Assessment (other than a Special Assessment levied pursuant to Section 8.5 of this Declaration) shall have first been approved by Unit Owners representing at least five of the Units and who are voting in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called for such purpose and approved by Declarant, while Declarant owns any Units. Unless otherwise specified by the Board of Directors, Special Assessments shall be due thirty (30) days after they are levied by the Association and notice of the Special Assessment is given to the Unit Owners.
- 7.3 Enforcement Assessment. The Association may assess against a Unit Owner as an Enforcement Assessment any of the following expenses: (i) any Collection Costs, including attorneys' fees, incurred by the Association in attempting to collect Assessments or other amounts payable to the Association by the Unit Owner (whether or not suit is filed); (ii) any costs, including attorneys' fees incurred by the Association, with respect to any violation of the Condominium Documents by the Unit Owner, his Lessee or any other Resident of his Unit

and their respective Invitees and/or in enforcing the provisions of the Condominium Documents (whether or not suit is filed); (iii) any monetary penalties and late charges levied against the Unit Owner in accordance with this Declaration and the Rules; or (iv) any amounts which become due and payable to the Association by the Unit Owner or his Lessee or any other Resident of his Unit and their respective Invitees pursuant to the Condominium Documents, including without limitation, delinquent interest. For purposes of this Section 7.3, the Association shall be deemed to automatically have assessed late charges and delinquent interest accruing against a specific Unit as provided for in this Declaration and/or adopted by Association Rule as an Enforcement Assessment without the requirement of a formal Board resolution or assessment against the applicable Unit or Unit Owner.

7.4 Effect of Nonpayment of Assessments; Association Remedies.

- (A) Any Assessment, or any installment of an Assessment, which is not paid within fifteen (15) days after the Assessment first became due shall be deemed delinquent as of the original due date for the missed Assessment and shall bear interest from the date such payment was due at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) per annum. In addition, the Board of Directors may establish a reasonable late charge as part of the Rules to be charged to a Unit Owner and assessed against his Unit as part of the Assessment Lien for each installment of an Assessment that is deemed delinquent.
- (B) All Assessments and Collection Costs shall be secured by the Assessment Lien as provided for in the Condominium Act. The Assessment Lien shall have priority over all liens or claims except for: (i) tax liens for real property s; (ii) assessments in favor of any municipal or other governmental body; and (iii) the lien of any First Mortgage. The Recording of this Declaration constitutes record notice and perfection of the Assessment Lien and no further recordation of any claim of lien shall be required. Although not required to perfect the Assessment Lien, the Association shall have the right, but not the obligation, to record a notice setting forth the amount of any delinquent Assessments and Collection Costs imposed or levied against the Unit or the Unit Owner which are secured by the Assessment Lien. The Association shall not be obligated to release the Assessment Lien until all delinquent Assessments and Collection Costs payable to the Association by the Unit Owner of the Unit have been paid in full.
- delinquent Assessments and Collection Costs, in any manner allowed by law, including, but not limited to: (i) bringing an action at law against the Unit Owner personally obligated to pay the delinquent amounts which came due at the time he was the Owner thereof and such action may be brought without waiving the Assessment Lien securing any such delinquent amounts, provided, however, that the personal obligation to pay delinquent Assessments which came due prior to the transfer of ownership shall not pass to successors in title; (ii) bringing an action to foreclose its Assessment Lien against the Unit in the manner provided by law for the foreclosure of a realty mortgage; and (iii) suspending voting and Common Element use rights as provided in this Declaration and/or in the Bylaws. The Association shall have the power to bid in at any foreclosure sale and to purchase, acquire, hold, lease, mortgage and convey any and all Units purchased at such sale.

- shall be subordinate to the lien of any First Mortgage. Any First Mortgagee or any other party acquiring title or coming into possession of a Unit through foreclosure of a First Mortgage, purchase at a foreclosure sale or trustee sale, or through any equivalent proceedings, such as, but not limited to, the taking of a deed in lieu of foreclosure, shall acquire title free and clear of any claims for unpaid Assessments and Collection Costs against the Unit which became payable prior to such sale or transfer. Any delinquent Assessments and Collection Costs which are extinguished pursuant to this Section 7.5 may be reallocated and assessed to all Units as a Common Expense. Any Assessments or Collection Costs which accrue against a Unit prior to the sale or transfer of such Unit shall remain the obligation of the defaulting Unit Owner.
- 7.6 <u>Exemption of Unit Owner</u>. No Unit Owner may exempt himself from liability for payment of Assessments or Collection Costs by waiver and nonuse of any of the Common Elements and facilities or by the abandonment of his Unit.
- 7.7 Certificate of Payment. The Association, on written request, shall furnish to a lienholder, Unit Owner or Person designated by a Unit Owner, a recordable statement setting forth the amount of unpaid Assessments and Collection Costs against his Unit. The statement shall be furnished within twenty (20) business days after receipt of the request and is binding on the Association, the Board of Directors, and every Unit Owner. The Association may charge a reasonable fee in an amount established by the Board of Directors for each such statement. In addition, the Association shall furnish such statements as may be required under A.R.S. §33-1260 of the Condominium Act within the time frames set forth therein for compliance.
- 7.8 No Offsets. All Assessments and Collection Costs, and other fees and charges shall be payable in accordance with the provisions of this Declaration, and no offsets against such Assessments, monetary penalties and other fees and charges shall be permitted for any reason, including, without limitation, a claim that the Association is not properly exercising its duties and powers as provided in the Condominium Documents or the Condominium Act.
- 7.9 Working Capital Fund. Upon the closing of the sale of each Unit by the Declarant, the Purchaser shall pay to the Association an amount equal to one-sixth (1/6) of the Common Expense Assessment for the Unit to establish a working capital fund to meet unforeseen expenditures or to purchase any additional equipment or services by or for the Association. Amounts paid to the Association pursuant to this Section 7.9 shall be nonrefundable and shall not be considered as an advance payment of any Assessments levied by the Association pursuant to this Declaration. During the Period of Declarant Control, such funds shall not be used to defray Association expenses, reserve contributions, or construction costs or to make up budget deficits.
- 7.10 <u>Surplus Funds</u>. Surplus funds of the Association remaining after payment of or provisions for Common Expenses and any prepayment of reserves may in the discretion of the Board of Directors either be returned to the Unit Owners pro rata in accordance with each Unit Owner's Common Expense Liability or be credited on a pro rata basis to the Unit Owners to reduce each Unit Owner's future Common Expense Liability.

- 7.11 <u>Monetary Penalties</u>. In accordance with the procedures set forth in the Bylaws, the Board of Directors shall have the right to levy reasonable monetary penalties against a Unit Owner for violations of the Condominium Documents.
- 7.12 Transfer Fee. Each Purchaser of a Unit shall pay to the Association immediately upon becoming a Unit Owner a transfer fee in such amount as is established from time to time by the Board of Directors, which fee may be paid to the managing agent of the Association, other than Declarant, as partial compensation for maintaining the books and records of the Association. Any transfer fee established pursuant to this Section 7.12 is in addition to and not part of or in lieu of the fee which the Association is entitled to charge for the Certificate provided pursuant to Section 7.7 of this Declaration and A.R.S. §33-1260(C) of the Condominium Act.
- The Assessments shall include a reasonable amount for reserves as 7.13 Reserves. determined by the Board of Directors for the future periodic maintenance, repair or replacement of all or a portion of the Common Elements, or any other purpose as determined by the Board of Directors. All amounts collected as reserves, whether pursuant to this Section 7.13 or otherwise, shall be deposited by the Board of Directors in a separate bank account (the "Reserve Account") no later than the termination of the Period of Declarant Control. All funds in the Reserve Account shall be held in trust for the purposes for which they are collected and are to be segregated from and not commingled with other Association funds. Such reserves shall be deemed a contribution to the capital account of the Association by the Members. The Board of Directors shall not expend funds from the Reserve Account for any other purpose other than those purposes for which they are collected. Periodically, after the termination of the Period of Declarant Control, the Board of Directors may obtain a reserve study to identify the major components of the Common Elements having a remaining useful life of less than thirty (30) years as of the date of the study and their estimated probable remaining useful life; (ii) an estimate of the cost of maintenance, repair, replacement, restoration of such Common Elements during and at the end of their useful life; (iii) an estimate of the annual contribution to the Reserve Account necessary to defray such costs, after subtracting the funds in the Reserve Account as of the date of the study. The Board of Directors shall modify the budget in accordance with the findings of the reserve study.

ARTICLE 8 INSURANCE

8.0 Scope of Coverage.

- (A) Commencing not later than the date of the first conveyance of a Unit to a Purchaser, the Association shall maintain, to the extent reasonably available, the following insurance coverage:
- (i) Property insurance on the Common Elements and Units, exclusive of Improvements and betterments which were not part of the original construction and were supplied or installed by Unit Owners and furniture, furnishings or personal property of the Unit Owners. The policy is to be issued on blanket causes of loss "Special Form" policy or its

equivalent. Such property insurance shall cover the interests of the Association, the Board of Directors and all Unit Owners and their mortgagees (as their interests may appear) (subject, however, to the loss payment adjustment provisions in favor of the Insurance Trustee) in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the current replacement cost of the Condominium, exclusive of land, excavations, foundations and other items normally excluded from such coverage, without deduction for depreciation. The replacement cost shall be reviewed annually by the Board of Directors with the assistance of the insurance company affording such coverage. The Board of Directors shall also obtain and maintain such coverage on all personal property owned by the Association.

- (ii) Broad form Comprehensive General Liability insurance, for a limit to be determined by the Board, but not less than \$1,000,000.00 for any single occurrence and \$2,000,000 general aggregate. Such insurance shall cover all occurrences commonly insured against for death, bodily injury and property damage arising out of or in connection with the use, ownership or maintenance of the Common Elements. Such policy may include, at the discretion of the Board, medical payments insurance and contingent liability coverage arising out of the use of hired and nonowned automobiles and coverage for any legal liability that results from law suits related to employment contracts in which the Association is a party.
- (iii) Workmen's compensation insurance to the extent necessary to meet the requirements of the laws of Arizona and a policy of employer's liability insurance with coverage limits as the Board may determine from time to time, if the Association employs any Persons.
- (iv) Directors' and officers' liability Documenturance covering all the directors and officers of the Association in such limits as the Board of Directors may determine from time to time.
- Blanket fidelity bond coverage for all officers, directors, trustees and employees of the Association and all other Persons handling or responsible for funds of or administered by the Association including, without limitation, any management company, whether or not they receive compensation for their services. The total amount of the fidelity bonds maintained by the Association shall be based on the best business judgment of the Board, but shall not be less than the estimated funds, including the Reserve Account, in the custody of the Association or management agent, as the case may be, at any given time during the term of the bond or the sum equal to three (3) months' aggregate Common Expense Assessments on all Units plus the Reserve Account amount. Fidelity bonds obtained by the Association shall name the Association as an obligee, shall contain waivers by the issuers of the bonds of all defenses based upon the exclusion of Persons serving without compensation from the definition of "employees" or similar terms or expressions; shall provide that they may not be cancelled or substantially modified without at least ten (10) days' prior notice to the Association and each First Mortgagee named in the bond. In the case the Association employs a management company to manage the Common Elements and to handle the general affairs of the Association, the Board of Directors shall require the management agent to maintain the fidelity bond required of the Association pursuant to this Section 8.0(A).
- (vi) Such other insurance as the Association shall determine from time to time to be appropriate to protect the Association, the members of the Board of Directors, or the Unit

Owners, including, without limitation, umbrella general liability insurance which would provide general liability coverage in excess of the coverage provided by the policy to be obtained pursuant to Section 8.0(A)(ii).

- (B) The insurance policies purchased by the Association shall, to the extent reasonably available, contain the following provisions:
- (i) Each Unit Owner shall be an insured under the policy with respect to liability arising out of his ownership of an undivided interest in the Common Elements or his membership in the Association.
- (ii) There shall be no subrogation with respect to the Association, its agents, servants, its Board of Directors or officers thereof, and employees against Unit Owners and members of their household.
- (iii) No act or omission by any Unit Owner, unless acting within the scope of his authority on behalf of the Association, shall void the policy or be a condition to recovery on the policy.
- (iv) The coverage afforded by such policy shall be primary and shall not be brought into contribution or proration with any insurance which may be purchased by Unit Owners or their mortgagees or beneficiaries under deeds of trust.
- (v) A "severability of interest" endorsement which shall preclude the insurer from denying the claim of a Unit Owner because of the negligent acts of the Association or other Unit Owners.
- (vi) The Association shall be the insured for use and benefit of the individual Unit Owners (designated by name if required by the insurer).
- (vii) For policies of property insurance, a standard mortgagee clause providing that the insurance carrier shall notify the Association and each First Mortgagee named in the policy at least ten (10) days in advance of the effective date of any substantial change in coverage or cancellation of the policy.
 - (viii) Any Insurance Trust Agreement will be recognized by the insurer.
- (ix) Such coverage shall not be contingent upon action by the insurance carrier's board of directors, policyholders or members or permit claims for contribution or assessments to be made against Unit Owners or their mortgagees, including Eligible Mortgage Holders, or Eligible Insurers or Guarantors.
- (x) If the Condominium is located in an area identified by the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development as an area having special flood hazards, a "blanket policy" of flood insurance on the Condominium in the lesser of one hundred percent (100%) of the current replacement cost of the Buildings and any other property covered on the required form of policy

or the maximum limit of coverage available under the National Insurance Act of 1968, as amended.

- (xi) "Agreed Amount and Inflation Guard," and "Building Ordinance or Law" endorsements, except where expressly not applicable or not available.
- 8.1 Payment of Premiums/Deductibles. Premiums for all insurance obtained by the Association pursuant to this Article and all deductibles thereunder shall be Common Expenses and shall be paid for by the Association; provided, however, the Association may assess to a Unit Owner any deductible amount expended as a result of the negligence, misuse or neglect for which such Unit Owner is legally responsible under this Declaration and Arizona law. The Board of Directors may select deductibles in reasonable amounts applicable to the insurance coverage maintained by the Association pursuant to Section 8.0(A) above to reduce the payments payable for such insurance.
- Insurance Obtained by Unit Owners/Non-Liability of Association. The issuance of insurance policies to the Association pursuant to this Article 8 shall not prevent a Unit Owner from obtaining insurance for his own benefit and at his own expense covering his Unit (including all additions, alterations and Improvements thereto), his personal property and providing personal liability coverage and such other coverages as are not provided by the Association pursuant to this Article 8. Notwithstanding the obligation of the Association to obtain insurance coverage as stated in this Declaration, neither the Declarant nor the Association, or their respective officers, directors, employees and agents, shall be liable to any Unit Owner or any other party if any risks or hazards are unofficial Document. ed by the insurance to be maintained by the Association or if the amount of the insurance is not adequate, and it shall be the responsibility of each Unit Owner to ascertain the coverage and protection afforded by the Association's insurance and to procure and pay for any additional insurance coverage and protection that the Unit Owner may desire. All policies of property insurance carried by Unit Owners shall be without contribution with respect to the policies of property insurance obtained by the Board of Directors for the benefit of all Unit Owners pursuant to Section 8.0(A) above. For purposes of this Section 8.2, "additions, alterations and Improvements" shall mean any property (excluding personal property readily removable without damage to the Unit) attached to the Unit, including, without limitation, carpeting, flooring, wall coverings, paint and paneling.
- 8.3 Payment of Insurance Proceeds. Any loss covered by property insurance obtained by the Association in accordance with this Article 8 shall be adjusted with the Association and the insurance proceeds shall be payable to the Association and not to any mortgagee or beneficiary under a deed of trust. The Association shall hold any insurance proceeds in trust for Unit Owners and lienholders as their interests may appear, and the proceeds shall be disbursed and applied as provided for in §33-1253 of the Condominium Act.
- 8.4 Insurance Trust. Notwithstanding any of the other provisions of this Article 8 to the contrary, there may be named as an insured, on behalf of the Association, the Association's authorized representative, including any trustee with whom the Association may enter into any Insurance Trust Agreement or any successor to such trustee who shall have exclusive authority to negotiate losses under any policy providing such property or liability

insurance and to perform such other functions as are necessary to accomplish such purpose. Each Unit Owner appoints the Association, or any insurance trustee or substitute insurance trustee designated by the Association, as attorney-in-fact for the purpose of purchasing and maintaining such insurance, including: (i) the collection and appropriate disposition of the proceeds thereof; (ii) the negotiation of losses and execution of releases of liability; and (iii) the execution of all documents; (iv) the performance of all other acts necessary to accomplish such purposes.

- 8.5 <u>Automatic Reconstruction</u>. Any portion of the Condominium for which insurance is maintained by the Association which is damaged or destroyed shall be repaired or replaced promptly by the Association unless: (a) the Condominium is terminated; (b) repair or replacement would be illegal under any state or local health or safety statute or ordinance; or (c) eighty percent of the Unit Owners, including every Owner of a Unit or allocated Limited Common Element which will not be rebuilt, vote not to rebuild. The cost of repair or replacement of the damaged or destroyed portion of the Condominium in excess of insurance proceeds and reserves shall be a Common Expense and shall be assessed to the Members as a Special Assessment pursuant to Section 7.2 of this Declaration.
- pursuant to this Article 8 of the Declaration shall issue certificates or memoranda of insurance to the Association and, on written request, to any Unit Owner, mortgagee, or beneficiary under a Deed of Trust. The insurer issuing the policy shall not cancel or refuse to renew it until thirty (30) days after notice of the proposed cancellation or nonrenewal has been mailed to the Association, each Unit Owner, and each multiple or beneficiary under a deed of trust to whom a certificate or memorandum of insurance has been issued at their respective last known address.

ARTICLE 9 RIGHTS OF FIRST MORTGAGEES

- 9.0 Notification to First Mortgagees. Upon receipt by the Association of a written request from a First Mortgagee or insurer or governmental guarantor of a First Mortgage informing the Association of its correct name and mailing address and number or address of the Unit to which the request relates, the Association shall provide such Eligible Mortgage Holder or Eligible Insurer or Guarantor with timely written notice of the following:
- (A) Any condemnation loss or any casualty loss which affects a material portion of the Condominium or any Unit on which there is a First Mortgage held, insured or guaranteed by such Eligible Mortgage Holder or Eligible Insurer or Guarantor;
- (B) Any delinquency in the payment of Assessments or charges owed by a Unit Owner subject to a First Mortgage held, insured or guaranteed by such Eligible Mortgage Holder or Eligible Insurer or Guaranter or any obligation under the Condominium Documents, which delinquency or default remains uncured for the period of sixty (60) days;
- (C) Any lapse, cancellation or material modification of any insurance policy or fidelity bond maintained by the Association;

(D) Any proposed action which requires the consent of a specified percentage of Eligible Mortgage Holders as set forth in Section 9.1 of this Declaration.

9.1 Approval Required for Amendment to Condominium Documents.

- (A) The approval of Unit Owners representing at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of the total allocated votes in the Association and of Eligible Mortgage Holders holding First Mortgages on Units the Unit Owners of which have at least fifty-one percent (51%) of the votes in the Association allocated to Unit Owners of all Units subject to First Mortgages held by Eligible Mortgage Holders shall be required to add or amend any material provisions of the Condominium Documents which establish, provide for, govern or regulate any of the following:
- (ii) voting rights; (ii) Assessments, Assessment Liens, or subordination of Assessment Liens; (iii) reserves for maintenance, repair and replacement of Common Elements; (iv) insurance or fidelity bonds; (v) responsibility for maintenance and repairs; (vi) expansion or contraction of the Condominium, or the addition of property to Condominium; (vii) boundaries of any Unit; (viii) reallocation of interests in the Common Elements or Limited Common Elements or rights to their use; (ix) convertibility of Units into Common Elements or of Common Elements into Units; (x) leasing of Units; (xi) imposition of any restriction on a Unit Owner's right to sell or transfer his Unit; (xii) a decision by the Association to establish self-management when professional management had been required previously by an Eligible Mortgage Holder; (xiii) restoration or repair of the Condominium (after hazard damage or partial condemnation) in a manner other than specified in the Condominium after substantial destruction or condemnation occurs; and (xv) any provisions which expressly benefit First Mortgagees, Eligible Mortgage Holders or Eligible Insurers or Guarantors.
- (B) Any action to terminate the legal status of the Condominium for reasons other than substantial destruction or condemnation of the Condominium must be approved by Unit Owners representing at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of the total allocated votes in the Association and by Eligible Mortgage Holders holding First Mortgages on Units the Unit Owners of which have at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of the votes in the Association allocated to Unit Owners of all Units subject to First Mortgages held by Eligible Mortgage Holders.
- (C) Any First Mortgagee who receives a written request to approve additions or amendments to any of the Condominium Documents, which additions or amendments are not material, who does not deliver or mail to the requesting party a negative response within thirty (30) days shall be deemed to have approved such request. Any addition or amendment to the Condominium Documents shall not be considered material if it is for the purpose of correcting technical errors or for clarification only.
- (D) The approvals required by this section shall not apply to amendments that may be executed by the Declarant in the exercise of its Development Rights.

- 9.2 <u>Prohibition Against Right of First Refusal</u>. The right of a Unit Owner to sell, transfer or otherwise convey his Unit shall not be subject to any right of first refusal or similar restriction. This Section 9.2 may not be amended without the consent of all First Mortgagees then of record.
- Right of Inspection of Records. Any Unit Owner, First Mortgagee or Eligible 9.3 Insurer or Guarantor shall, upon written request, be entitled to: (i) inspect, during normal business hours, the current copies of the Condominium Documents and the books, records and any financial statements of the Association as have been prepared or are available; and (ii) receive written notice of all meetings of the Members of the Association and be permitted to designate a representative to attend all such meetings. In addition, all First Mortgagees and Eligible Insurers or Guarantors shall be entitled to receive, within a reasonable time after request, an audited financial statement of the Association for the immediately preceding fiscal year of the Association at the expense of the requesting party if an audited financial statement has not otherwise been previously prepared. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Board of Directors may withhold from disclosure such books, records and documents of the Association, or portions thereof, designated under the Board of Directors may withhold from disclosure such books, records and documents of the Association, or portions thereof, designated under A.R.S. §10-11602 of the Arizona Nonprofit Corporation Act. The Association shall have the right to charge for copying expenses and the reasonable cost of postage, shipping or transmission of any information requested under this Section 9.3 or Arizona law.
- 9.4 Prior Written Approval of First Mortgagees. Except as provided by statute in case of condemnation or substantial lost nits or the Common Elements, unless at least two-thirds (2/3) of all First Mortgagees (based upon one vote for each First Mortgage owned) or Unit Owners (other than the Declarant or other sponsor, developer or builder of the Condominium) of the Units have given their prior written approval, the Association shall not be entitled to:
- (A) By act or omission, seek to abandon or terminate this Declaration or the Condominium;
- (B) Change the pro rata interest or obligations of any individual Unit for the purpose of: (i) levying Assessments or charges or allocating distributions of hazard insurance proceeds or condemnation awards; or (ii) determining the pro rata share of ownership of each Unit in the Common Elements;
 - (C) Partition or subdivide any Unit;
- (D) By act or omission, seek to abandon, partition, subdivide, encumber, sell or transfer the Common Elements. The granting of easements for public utilities or for other public purposes consistent with the intended use of the Common Elements shall not be deemed a transfer within the meaning of this subsection;

(E) Use hazard insurance proceeds for losses to any Units or the Common Elements for any purpose other than the repair, replacement or reconstruction of such Units or the Common Elements.

Nothing contained in this section or any other provision of this Declaration shall be deemed to grant the Association the right to partition any Unit without the consent of the Owners thereof. Any partition of a Unit shall be subject to such limitations and prohibitions as may be set forth elsewhere in this Declaration or as may be provided under Arizona law.

- 9.5 <u>Liens Prior to First Mortgage</u>. All taxes, assessments, and charges which may become liens prior to the First Mortgage under local law shall relate only to the individual Unit and not to the Condominium as a whole.
- 9.6 <u>Condemnation or Insurance Proceeds</u>. No Unit Owner, or any other party, shall have priority over any rights of any First Mortgagee of the Unit pursuant to its mortgage in the case of a distribution to such Unit Owner of insurance proceeds or condemnation awards for losses to or a taking of Units and/or Common Elements. Subject to the foregoing, the allocation of awards for the exercise of eminent domain, or deeds in lieu thereof, shall be governed by the provisions of §33-1206 of the Condominium Act.
- 9.7 <u>Limitation on Partition and Subdivision</u>. No Unit shall be partitioned or subdivided without the prior written approval of any First Mortgagee of that Unit. This Section 9.7 may not be amended without the consent of all First Mortgagees then of record.
- the provisions of this Article 9 and any other provision of the Condominium Documents, the provisions of this Article 9 shall prevail; provided, however, that in the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the different sections of this Article 9 and any other provision of the Condominium Documents with respect to the number or percentage of Unit Owners, First Mortgagees, Eligible Mortgage Holders or Eligible Insurers or Guarantors that must consent to (i) an amendment to any of the Condominium Documents; (ii) a termination of the Condominium; or (iii) certain actions of the Association as specified in Sections 9.1 and 9.4 of this Declaration, the provision requiring the consent of the greatest number or percentage of Unit Owners, First Mortgagees, Eligible Mortgage Holders or Eligible Insurers or Guarantors shall prevail.

ARTICLE 10 ENFORCEMENT

10.0 <u>General Right of Enforcement</u>. Subject to the further provisions of Article 11, the Association, or any Unit Owner, shall have the right to enforce, by any proceeding at law or in equity, all restrictions, conditions, covenants, reservations, liens or charges now or hereafter imposed by the provisions of the Condominium Documents. Failure by the Association or by any Unit Owner to enforce any covenant or restriction contained in the Condominium Documents shall in no event be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter.

- 10.1 <u>Items of Construction/Equitable Relief.</u> As provided in Section 4.3(I) and Section 10.2 of this Declaration, Declarant, the Association, and/or any Unit Owner shall have the right to use summary abatement or similar means to enforce the restrictions set forth in this Declaration, provided, however, a judicial decree authorizing such action must be obtained before any items of construction or any Modification can be altered or demolished by any Person other than the Unit Owner who caused the Modification to be made. Each Unit Owner shall be subject to all rights and duties assigned to Unit Owners under this Declaration.
- 10.2 <u>Enforcement by Association</u>. The Association may enforce the Condominium Documents in any manner provided for in the Condominium Documents or by law or in equity, including, but not limited to:
- (A) imposing reasonable monetary penalties after notice and hearing as provided in the Bylaws. A Unit Owner shall be responsible for payment of any fine levied or imposed against a Unit Owner as a result of the actions or omissions of the Unit Owner, his Lessee or Resident or their respective Invitees and family pets;
- (B) suspending a Unit Owner's right to vote for as long as the Unit Owner is in violation of any provision of these Condominium Documents;
- (C) suspending any Person's right to use any facilities within the Common Elements, provided, however, that nothing shall authorize the Board to limit ingress or egress to or from a Unit;
- (D) suspending any services provided by the Association to a Unit Owner or the Unit Owner's Unit if the Unit Owner is more than fifteen (15) days' delinquent in paying any Assessment or other charge owed to the Association;
- (E) exercising self-help or taking action to abate any violation of the Condominium Documents or to remove any structure of Improvement further subject to any limitations of Arizona law and the provisions of Section 10.2 of this Declaration;
- (F) without liability to any Person, prohibiting any Invitee of a Unit Owner, Lessee or other Resident who fails to comply with the terms and provisions of the Condominium Documents from continuing or performing any further activities on the Condominium;
- (G) towing Vehicles which are parked in violation of this Declaration or the Rules as further provided in Section 4.13 of this Declaration;
- (H) filing a suit at law or in equity to enjoin a violation of the Condominium Documents, to compel compliance with the Condominium Documents, to recover Assessments, Collection Costs, and damages and/or to obtain such other relief as to which the Association may be entitled, including the remedies provided for in Section 7.4 of this Declaration;

- (I) Recording a written notice of violation by any Unit Owner of any restriction or provision of the Condominium Documents as further provided in Section 12.16 of this Declaration; and
- (J) Recording an Assessment Lien against a Unit as provided in Section 7.4(B) of this Declaration and the Condominium Act.
- 10.3 <u>Limited Enforcement Obligation</u>. The Association shall not be obligated to take any enforcement action if the Board of Directors determines, in its sole discretion, that, because of the strength of the Association's possible defenses, the time and expense of litigation or other enforcement action, the likelihood of a result favorable to the Association, or other facts deemed relevant by the Board of Directors, enforcement action would not be appropriate or in the best interests of the Association.

ARTICLE 11 CONSTRUCTION CLAIMS PROCEDURES

- understands, acknowledges and agrees that the shell of the Main House Building and part of the Carriage House Building was constructed in approximately 1912. Therefore, Declarant expressly disclaims any liability for construction claims or defects relating to the original construction of the Condominium Improvements. To the extent of Declarant's new construction and renovation of the Condominium, it is Declarant's intent that such Improvements be built in compliance with all applicable building codes and ordinances and that they be of a quality that is consistent with good construction and development practices for housing of this type. Nevertheless, due to the complex nature of construction and the subjectivity involved in evaluating such quality, disputes may arise as to whether a defect exists and Declarant's responsibility therefor. It is Declarant's intent to resolve all disputes and claims regarding Alleged Defects (as defined below) amicably, and without the necessity of time-consuming and costly litigation. Accordingly, the Association, Board and all Owners shall be bound by the following claim resolution procedure:
- (A) In the event that the Association, Board, or any Owner or Owners (collectively, "Claimant") claim, contend or allege that any portion of the Common Elements, any Unit, and/or any other Improvements constructed within the Condominium are defective, or that Declarant, its agents, consultants, brokers, contractors or subcontractors (collectively, "Agents") were negligent or otherwise violated any contractual, statutory or other obligation imposed by tort, equity or otherwise in the planning, design, engineering, grading, construction, selling or other development thereof (collectively, an "Alleged Defect"), Declarant hereby reserves the right for itself, and any Agent of Declarant, to inspect, repair and/or replace such Alleged Defect as set forth herein. In the event that a Claimant discovers any Alleged Defect, Claimant shall notify Declarant in writing within thirty (30) days of discovery of the Alleged Defect of the specific nature of such Alleged Defect ("Notice of Alleged Defect"). Within a reasonable time after the receipt by Declarant of a Notice of Alleged Defect, or the independent discovery of any Alleged Defect by Declarant, as part of Declarant's reservation of rights hereunder, Declarant, and any of its Agents, shall have the right, upon reasonable notice to

Claimant and during normal business hours, to enter onto or into, as applicable, the Common Elements (including Limited Common Elements) or any Unit for the purposes of inspecting and/or conducting testing and, if deemed necessary by Declarant, repairing and/or replacing such Alleged Defect. In conducting such inspection, testing, repairs and/or replacements, Declarant shall be entitled to take any actions as it shall deem reasonable and necessary under the circumstances.

- (B) Nothing set forth in this Section 11.0 shall be construed to impose any obligation on Declarant or any of its Agents to inspect, test, repair or replace any item or Alleged Defect for which Declarant or such other Person is not otherwise obligated under applicable law or any limited warranty provided by Declarant or such other Person in connection with the sale of Units. The right of Declarant and its Agents to enter, inspect, test, repair and/or replace reserved hereby shall be irrevocable and may not be waived or otherwise terminated except by a writing, in recordable form, executed and Recorded by Declarant. In no event shall any statute of limitations be tolled during the period in which Declarant and/or its Agents conduct any inspection or testing of any Alleged Defects.
- Legal Actions. All legal actions initiated by Claimants (as defined in Section 11.0 above) shall be brought in accordance with and subject to Sections 11.2 and 11.3 below. In the event a Claimant initiates any legal action, cause of action, proceeding, reference or arbitration against Declarant or any Agent of Declarant alleging damages for: (i) an Alleged Defect, (ii) the diminution in value of any real or personal property resulting from such Alleged Defect, or (iii) any consequential damages resulting from such Alleged Defect, any judgment or award in connection therewith shall first buttered correct and/or repair such Alleged Defect or to reimburse the Claimant for any costs actually incurred by such Claimant in correcting and/or repairing the Alleged Defect. In the event the Claimant is the Association, the Association must provide written notice to all Members prior to initiation of any legal action, cause of action, proceeding, or arbitration against Declarant or any Agent of Declarant, which notice shall (at a minimum) include (i) a description of the Alleged Defect, (ii) a description of the attempts of Declarant to correct such Alleged Defect and the opportunities provided to Declarant to correct such Alleged Defect, (iii) a certification from an engineer licensed in the State of Arizona that such Alleged Defect exists along with a description of the scope of work necessary to cure such Alleged Defect and a resume of such engineer, (iv) the estimated cost to repair such Alleged Defect, (v) the name and professional background of the attorney retained by the Association to pursue the claim against Declarant and a description of the relationship between such attorney and the member(s) of the Board, (vi) a description of the fee arrangement between such attorney and the Association, (vii) the estimated attorneys' fees and expert fees and costs necessary to pursue the claim against Declarant and the source of the funds which will be used to pay such fees and expenses, (viii) the estimated time necessary to conclude the action against Declarant, and (ix) an affirmative statement from the Board that the action is in the best interests of the Association and its Members. In the event the Association recovers any funds from Declarant (or any other Person) to repair an Alleged Defect, any excess funds remaining after repair of such Alleged Defect shall be paid into the Association's reserve fund.
- 11.2 Approval of Litigation. The Board shall not be authorized to incur legal expenses, including without limitation, attorneys' fees or bring any legal proceeding of a

material nature for which the claimed or alleged damages or the current economic value of other available remedies would exceed \$25,000 in the aggregate, unless the Association has received the vote or written consent of Members representing not less than seventy-five percent (75%) of the votes allocated in the Membership (other than votes allocated to Declarant or any other Unit Owner who would be a defendant in such proceedings) to commence such an action or to incur such expenses. The foregoing restriction shall not apply to: (i) actions to enforce the collection of Assessments (including Collection Costs) or an Assessment Lien; (ii) actions to challenge ad valorem taxation or condemnation proceedings; (iii) actions to defend claims filed against the Association or to assert mandatory counterclaims therein; (iv) actions to enforce any specific covenant hereunder; or (v) or claims brought by an Owner in his individual capacity concerning his Unit and Improvements located solely within his Unit; provided, further that each Unit Owner shall be bound by the mandatory arbitration provisions set forth herein and in any contract of purchase. In the event of any conflict between the arbitration provisions of this Article 11 and the contract of purchase, the contract of purchase shall provide. Otherwise, all provisions of this Article 11 shall be binding upon the Unit Owner. The Association must finance any legal proceeding with monies that are specifically collected for same and may not borrow money or use reserve funds or other monies that are collected for specific Association obligations other than legal fees. In the event that the Association commences any legal proceedings, all Owners must notify prospective purchasers of such legal proceedings and must provide such prospective purchasers with a copy of the Notice of Alleged Defect provided to Declarant in accordance with Section 11.0 above.

- 11.3 <u>Binding Arbitration</u>. In the event of a dispute between Declarant or its Agents, and any Unit Owner(s) or the Associatiou of any controversy or claim, including any claim based on contract, tort or statute, arising out of or in any way related to the rights or duties of the parties under this Declaration, the design or construction of the Condominium, or an Alleged Defect, the matter will be resolved by binding arbitration which shall be conducted in accordance with the following rules:
- (A) The arbitration shall be initiated by either party delivering to the other a Notice of Intention to Arbitrate as provided for in the American Arbitration Association ("AAA") Commercial Arbitration Rules, as amended from time to time (the "AAA Rules"). The arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with the AAA Rules and A.R.S. §12-1501 et seq. In the event of a conflict between the AAA Rules and this Section 11.3, the provisions of this Section 11.3 shall govern. In the event of a conflict between this Article 11 and any other provision of the Condominium Documents, this Article 11 shall control.
- (B) The parties shall appoint a single arbitrator by mutual agreement; provided, however, that if the amount of the Alleged Defect exceeds \$150,000, then the matter shall be arbitrated by a panel of three arbitrators. If the parties have not agreed within ten (10) days of the date of the Notice of Intention to Arbitrate on the selection of an arbitrator (or arbitrators) willing to serve, the AAA shall appoint a qualified arbitrator or arbitrators to serve. Any arbitrator chosen in accordance with this Section 11.3 is referred to herein as the "Arbitrator." The Arbitrator shall be neutral and impartial. The Arbitrator shall be fully active in such Arbitrator's occupation or profession, knowledgeable as to the subject matter involved in the dispute, and experienced in arbitration proceedings. The foregoing shall not preclude otherwise

qualified retired lawyers or judges. Any candidate for the role of Arbitrator shall promptly disclose to the parties all actual or perceived conflicts of interest involving the subject matter of the dispute or the parties. If an Arbitrator resigns or becomes unwilling to continue to serve as an Arbitrator, a replacement shall be selected in accordance with the procedure set forth in this Section 11.3. The Arbitrator shall be fully compensated for all time spent in connection with the arbitration proceedings in accordance with the Arbitrator's hourly rate not to exceed Three Hundred Dollars (\$300.00) per hour, unless otherwise agreed to by the parties, for all time spent by the Arbitrator in connection with the arbitration proceeding. Pending the final award, the Arbitrator's compensation and expenses shall be advanced equally by the parties.

- (C) The Arbitrator shall actively manage the proceedings as the Arbitrator deems best so as to make the proceedings expeditious, economical and less burdensome than litigation. All papers, documents, briefs, written communications, testimony and transcripts, as well as any arbitration decisions, shall be confidential and not disclosed to anyone other than the Arbitrator, the parties or the parties' attorneys and expert witnesses (where applicable to their testimony), except that upon prior written consent of all parties, such information may be divulged to additional third parties. All third parties shall agree in writing to keep such information confidential. Hearings may be held at any place within Maricopa County, Arizona designated by the Arbitrator and mutually agreed to by the parties and, in the case of particular witnesses not subject to subpoena at the usual hearing site, at a place where such witnesses can be compelled to attend. All statutes of limitation applicable to claims which are subject to binding arbitration pursuant to this Section 11.3 shall apply to the commencement of arbitration proceedings under this Section 11.3. If arbitration proceedings are not initiated within the applicable period, the claim shall forever be barred.
- (D) Within thirty (30) days after the Arbitrator has been appointed, a preliminary hearing among the Arbitrator and counsel for the parties shall be held for the purpose of developing a plan for the management of the arbitration, which shall then be memorialized in an appropriate order. The matters which may be addressed include, in addition to those set forth in the AAA Rules, the following: (i) definition of issues, (ii) scope, timing and types of discovery, if any, (iii) schedule and place(s) of hearings, (iv) setting of other timetables, (v) submission of motions and briefs, (vi) whether and to what extent expert testimony will be required, whether the Arbitrator should engage one or more neutral experts, and whether, if this is done, engagement of experts by the parties can be obviated or minimized, (vii) whether and to what extent the direct testimony of witnesses will be received by affidavit or written witness statement; and (viii) any other matters which may promote the efficient, expeditious, and cost-effective conduct of the proceedings.
- (E) The Arbitrator shall promptly (within sixty (60) days of the conclusion of the proceedings or such longer period as the parties mutually agree) determine the claims of the parties and render a final award in writing. The Arbitrator shall not award any punitive damages nor any indirect, consequential or special damages regardless of whether the possibility of such damages or loss was disclosed to, or reasonably foreseen by the party against whom the claim is made; provided, however, that such damages may be deemed by the Arbitrator to be direct damages in an award reimbursing payments made by a party therefor to a third party. The Arbitrator shall assess the costs of the proceedings (including, without limitation, the fees of the

Arbitrator) against the non-prevailing party, but each party shall bear the cost of its own attorneys' fees and expert witness fees.

11.4 Arizona Statutory Compliance. In the event a court of competent jurisdiction invalidates all or part of this Article 11 regarding the resolution of Alleged Defects and litigation unfortunately becomes necessary, the Declarant, the Association, and all Unit Owners shall be bound by the applicable Arizona construction defect statute presently codified at A.R.S. §12-1361 et seq. and A.R.S. §33-2001 et seq.

BY ACCEPTANCE OF A DEED OR BY ACQUIRING A UNIT, EACH PERSON, FOR HIMSELF, HIS HEIRS, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS, TRANSFEREES AND ASSIGNS, AGREES TO HAVE ANY CLAIM FOR ALLEGED DEFECT RESOLVED ACCORDING TO THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ARTICLE 11 AND WAIVES THE RIGHT TO PURSUE DECLARANT OR ANY DECLARANT AGENTS IN ANY MANNER OTHER THAN AS PROVIDED IN THIS ARTICLE 11. THE ASSOCIATION, EACH UNIT OWNER AND DECLARANT ACKNOWLEDGE THAT BY AGREEING TO RESOLVE ALL CLAIMS FOR ALLEGED DEFECTS AS PROVIDED IN THIS ARTICLE 11, THEY ARE GIVING UP THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHTS TO HAVE SUCH CLAIMS TRIED BEFORE A JURY. ASSOCIATION, EACH UNIT OWNER AND DECLARANT FURTHER WAIVE THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHTS TO AN AWARD OF PUNITIVE AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RELATING TO A CLAIM FOR ALLEGED DEFECT BY ACCEPTANCE OF A DEED OR BY ACQUIRING A UNIT, EACH UNIT OWNER VOLUNTARILY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT HE IS GIVING UP ANY RIGHTS HE MAY POSSESS TO PUNITIVE AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR THE RIGHT TO A TRIAL BEFORE A JURY RELATING IN ANY WAY TO A CLAIM FOR ALLEGED DEFECT. Unofficial Document

ARTICLE 12 GENERAL PROVISIONS

12.0 Contract Limitations.

- (A) Any agreement for professional management of the Condominium entered into by or on behalf of the Association at any time may not exceed a term of three (3) years and must also provide for termination by either party without cause and without payment of a termination fee upon thirty (30) days' or less written notice.
- (B) During the Period of Declarant Control, any: (i) employment contract; (ii) lease; and (iii) or agreement of any nature with Declarant, or any member, agent or representative of Declarant or providing for services of the Declarant and/or its affiliates, entered into by or on behalf of the Board or the Association must also provide for termination of such contract, lease or agreement by any Board elected by the Unit Owners after the Period of Declarant Control has expired or is terminated. The foregoing limitations shall not apply to bulk service provider contracts such as, without limitation, telephone, communications, satellite or cable TV or other similar service contracts, as long as the Declarant, and its affiliates, are not the parties providing such services.

- 12.1 <u>Severability</u>. Invalidation of any one of these covenants or restrictions by judgment or court order shall in no way affect any other provisions which shall remain in full force and effect.
- 12.2 <u>Duration</u>. Unless terminated as provided in Section 12.3 of this Declaration, the covenants and restrictions of this Declaration, as amended from time to time, shall run with the land and bind the Condominium in perpetuity.
- 12.3 <u>Termination of Condominium</u>. Subject to the further provisions of this Declaration regarding Mortgagee notice and consent requirements, the Condominium may be terminated only in the manner provided for in A.R.S. § 33-1228 of the Condominium Act.

12.4 Amendment.

- (A) Except in cases of amendments that may be executed by the Declarant in the exercise of its Development Rights under this Declaration or under §33-1220 of the Condominium Act, by the Association under §§ 33-1206 or 33-1216(D) of the Condominium Act or this Declaration, or by certain Unit Owners under §§ 33-1218(B), 33-1222, 33-1223 or 33-1228(B) of the Condominium Act, and except to the extent permitted or required by other provisions of the Condominium Act or this Declaration, both the Declaration and the Plat, may be amended only by a vote of the Owners of at least five (5) of the Units. Such amendment pursuant to this Section 12.4(A) may be made at any time and without regard to whether such amendment has uniform application to the Units or the Condominium as a whole.
- (B) Except to the extent expressly permitted or required by the Condominium Act, an amendment to the Declaration shall not create or increase Special Declarant Rights, increase the number of Units or change the boundaries of any Unit, the allocated interest of a Unit, or the use as to which any Unit is restricted, in the absence of unanimous consent of the Unit Owners.
- (C) No amendment to Article 11 of the Declaration or purporting to terminate or decrease any unexpired Development Right, Special Declarant Right or Period of Declarant Control shall be effective unless the Declarant approves the amendment in writing, regardless of whether Declarant owns any Units at the time of such amendment, Declarant's interest being deemed coupled with an interest; provided, further, however, that if Declarant is deemed by any court of applicable jurisdiction not to have such an interest, then, in no event may Article 11 of this Declaration be amended without the consent of one hundred percent (100%) of the then Unit Owners.
- (D) During the Period of Declarant Control, the Declarant shall have the right to amend the Declaration, including any Recorded Plat, to comply with: (i) the Condominium Act; or (ii) the rules or requirements of any federal, state or local governmental entity or quasi-governmental entity or federal corporation or agency whose approval of the Condominium, the Plat or any other Condominium Document is required by law or requested by the Declarant.
- (E) During the Period of Declarant Control, the Declarant shall have the right to amend the Condominium Documents to: (i) comply with applicable law or correct any error or

inconsistency therein if the amendment does not adversely affect the rights of any Unit Owner or (ii) to exercise any Development Right or Special Declarant Right reserved herein in the manner provided in A.R.S. §33-1220 of the Condominium Act.

- (F) Any amendment adopted by the Unit Owners pursuant to subsection (A) above shall be signed by the President or Vice-President of the Association and shall be Recorded. Any such amendment shall certify that the amendment has been approved as required by this section. Any amendment made by the Declarant pursuant to subsection (D) or (E) of this section or the Condominium Act shall be executed by the Declarant and shall be Recorded.
- 12.5 <u>Remedies Cumulative</u>. Each remedy provided in Article 10 and elsewhere in this Declaration is cumulative and not exclusive and the exercise of one right or remedy shall not waive the right to exercise another right or remedy.
- 12.6 Notices. All notices, demands, statements or other communications required to be given or served under this Declaration shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given and served if delivered personally or sent by United States mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed as follows: (i) if to a Unit Owner, at the address which the Unit Owner has designated in writing and filed with the Association or, if no such address is designated, at the address of the Unit of such Unit Owner or (ii) if to the Association or the Declarant, to the last known business address of such Person on file with the Arizona Corporation Commission, and if such address is no longer valid, then to the address of the statutory agent of such Person. A Unit Owner may change his address on file with the Association for receipt of notices by delivering written notice of change of address to the Association pursuant to this section. A notice given by mail, whether regular, certified or registered, shall be deemed to have been received by the Person to whom the notice was addressed on the earlier of the date the notice is actually received or three days after the notice is mailed. If a Unit is owned by more than one Person, notice to one of the Unit Owners shall constitute notice to all Unit Owners of the same Unit. Each Unit Owner shall file his correct mailing address with the Association, and shall promptly notify the Association in writing of any subsequent change of address.
- 12.7 <u>Binding Effect.</u> By acceptance of a deed or by acquiring any ownership interest in any portion of the Condominium, each Person, for himself, his heirs, personal representatives, successors, transferees and assigns, binds himself, his heirs, personal representatives, successors, transferees and assigns, to all of the provisions, restrictions, covenants, conditions, easements, rules, and regulations now or hereafter imposed by the Condominium Documents and any amendments thereof. In addition, each such Person by so doing thereby acknowledges that the Condominium Documents set forth a general scheme for the improvement and development of the real property covered thereby and hereby evidences his interest that all the restrictions, conditions, covenants, easements, rules, and regulations contained in the Condominium Documents shall run with the land and be binding on all subsequent and future Unit Owners, grantees, purchasers, assignees, and transferees thereof. Furthermore, each such Person fully understands and acknowledges that the Condominium Documents shall be mutually beneficial, prohibitive and enforceable by the various subsequent and future Unit Owners and all other Persons having any interest in the Condominium. Declarant, its successors, assigns and grantees,

covenants and agrees that the Units and the membership in the Association and the other rights created by the Condominium Documents shall not be separated or separately conveyed and each shall be deemed to be conveyed or encumbered with its respective Unit even though the description in the instrument of conveyance or encumbrance may refer only to the Unit.

- 12.8 <u>Gender</u>. The singular, wherever used in this Declaration, shall be construed to mean the plural when applicable, and the necessary grammatical changes required to make the provisions of this Declaration apply to either entities or individuals, or men or women, shall in all cases be assumed as though in each case fully expressed.
- 12.9 <u>Topic Headings</u>. The marginal or topical headings of the sections contained in this Declaration are for convenience only and do not define, limit or construe the contents of the sections or of this Declaration.
- 12.10 <u>Survival of Liability</u>. The termination of membership in the Association or the cessation of residency by a Resident shall not relieve or release any such former Unit Owner, Member or Resident from any liability or obligation incurred under, or in any way connected with, the Association or this Declaration during the period of such ownership, membership, or residency or impair any rights or remedies which the Association may have against such former Unit Owner, Member or Resident arising out of, or in any way connected with, such ownership, membership or residency and the covenants and obligations incident thereto.
- 12.11 <u>Construction</u>. In the event of any discrepancies, inconsistencies or conflicts between the provisions of this Declaration and the provisions of any other Condominium Document, the provisions of this Declaration shall prevail.
- 12.12 Joint and Several Liability. In the case of joint ownership of a Unit, the liabilities and obligations of each of the joint Unit Owners set forth in, or imposed by, the Condominium Documents shall be joint and several.
- shall be responsible for compliance with the Condominium Documents by all Residents of his Unit. In addition, each Unit Owner and Resident of a Unit shall, to the extent permitted by Arizona law, be responsible for compliance with the provisions of the Condominium Documents by each of his Invitees with the provisions of the Condominium Documents. A Unit Owner's or Resident's failure to ensure compliance by such Persons shall be grounds for the same action of enforcement to be available to the Association or any other Unit Owner desiring to enforce this Declaration against such Persons.
- 12.14 Attorneys' Fees. In the event the Declarant, the Association or any Unit Owner employs an attorney or attorneys to enforce an Assessment Lien or to collect any amounts due from a Unit Owner or to enforce compliance with or recover damages for any violation or noncompliance with the Condominium Documents or in any other manner arising out of the Condominium Documents or the operations of the Association as provided in Article 10 and elsewhere in this Declaration, the prevailing party in any such action shall be entitled to recover from the other party his reasonable attorneys' fees incurred in the action.

- 12.15 <u>Number of Days</u>. In computing the number of days for purposes of any provision of the Condominium Documents, all days shall be counted including Saturdays, Sundays and holidays; provided, however, that if the final day of any time period falls on a Saturday, Sunday or holiday, then the final day shall be deemed to be the next day which is not a Saturday, Sunday or holiday.
- 12.16 Notice of Violation. The Association shall have the right to record a written notice of a violation by any Unit Owner of any restriction or provision of the Condominium Documents. The notice shall be executed and acknowledged by an officer of the Association and shall contain substantially the following information: (i) the name of the Unit Owner; (ii) the legal description of the Unit against which the notice is being Recorded; (iii) a brief description of the nature of the violation; (iv) a statement that the notice is being Recorded by the Association pursuant to this Declaration; and (v) a statement of the specific steps which must be taken by the Unit Owner to cure the violation. Recordation of a Notice of Violation shall serve as a notice to the Unit Owner and to any subsequent Purchaser of the Unit that there is a violation of the provisions of the Condominium Documents. If, after the recordation of such Notice, it is determined by the Association that the violation referred to in the Notice has been cured, the Association shall record a notice of compliance which shall state the legal description of the Unit against which the Notice of Violation was Recorded, the Recording data of the Notice of Violation, and shall state that the violation referred to in the Notice of Violation has been cured, or if such be the case, that it did not exist.
- 12.17 <u>Declarant's Disclaimer Uniffications</u>. While Declarant has no reason to believe that any of the provisions contained in this Declaration are or may be invalid or unenforceable for any reason or to any extent, Declarant makes no warranty or representation as to the present or future validity or enforceability of any provisions of this Declaration. Any Unit Owner acquiring a Unit in reliance on one or more of the provisions in this Declaration shall assume all risks of the validity and enforceability thereof and by acquiring the Unit agrees to hold Declarant harmless therefrom.
- 12.18 No Absolute Liability. No provision of the Condominium Documents shall be interpreted or construed as imposing on Unit Owners absolute liability for damage to the Common Elements or the Units. Unit Owners shall only be responsible for damage to the Common Elements or Units caused by the negligence or intentional acts of the Unit Owners or other Persons or pets for whom they are legally responsible under Arizona law.
- Buildings within the Condominium were used in the past for multi-family rental and also for non-profit business purposes. The original construction of the Main House Building and a portion of the Carriage House Building shells was completed in approximately 1912. Except for the shells of the Buildings, the Buildings have been completely gutted and reconstructed using new materials. The Condominium is not a condominium conversion pursuant to A.R.S. §33-1215(A)(11).

consents to the use by any other corporation or other entity which may be formed or incorporated by Declarant of an entity name which is the same or deceptively similar to the name of the Association, provided, however, one or more words are added to the name of such other entity to make the name of the Association distinguishable from the name of such other entity. Within five (5) days after being requested to do so by Declarant, the Association shall sign such letters, documents or other writings as may be required by the Arizona Corporation Commission or the Arizona Secretary of State in order for any other corporation or other entity formed or incorporated by the Declarant to use a name which is similar to the name of the Association.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Declarant has executed this Declaration on the day and year first above written.

DECLARANT:

THE FONTENELLE LOFTS, L.L.C., an Arizona limited liability company

By: Bill Mahoney, Inc., an Arizona corporation Its Sole Member

By Mcl Walnest Joseph President

STATE OF ARIZONA))ss.

COUNTY OF MARICOPA)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of February, 2003, by BILL MAHONEY, the President of Bill Mahoney, Inc., a Colorado corporation, as the Sole Member of The Fontenelle Lofts, L.L.C., an Arizona limited liability company, and who acknowledged that he as such officer, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of the corporation for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL SEAL
PHYLLIS H. PARISE
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ARIZONA
MARICOPA COUNTY
My Commission Expires May 5, 2004

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description of the Condominium

Units 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, and 201, according to the Declaration of Condominium to which this Exhibit is attached and the Final Plat of THE FONTENELLE LOFTS CONDOMINIUM, in Book 626 of Maps, page 5, both of which were Recorded in the Official Records of Maricopa County, Arizona;

TOGETHER WITH an undivided interest in the Common Elements;

Also known as:

a resubdivision of Lot 9, Block 2, KENILWORTH, according to Book 8 of Maps, page 39, Official Records of Maricopa County, Arizona.

Unofficial Document

RATIFICATION OF DECLARATION AND PLAT

THIS RATIFICATION OF DECLARATION AND PLAT is made and entered into to be effective as of the 27th day of February, 2003, by ARIZONA BUSINESS BANK ("Lender"), the beneficiary of a Construction Deed of Trust recorded on February 10, 2003 at Instrument No. 2003-0156061 and other security documents (collectively, the "Loan Documents") concerning certain real property affected by the Declaration (defined below). The undersigned hereby acknowledges that it has reviewed, read and/or approved the Declaration of Condominium and of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for The Fontenelle Lofts Condominium to which this Ratification is attached and the Plat of The Fontenelle Lofts Condominium recorded in Book 626 of Maps, page 5 in the Official Records of the Maricopa County, Arizona Recorder. Lender agrees that the Loan Documents shall be subject and subordinate to the Declaration and the Plat, provided, however, that the Lender's execution of this Ratification shall not be deemed a waiver or relinquishment of the Lender's rights and remedies under the Loan Documents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has executed this Ratification to be effective as of the date first set forth above.

ARIZONA BUSINĘSS BANK

Unofficial Document

STATE OF ARIZONA

)ss.

COUNTY OF MARICOPA)

On this 13th day of February, 2003 before me, the undersigned notary public in and for said county and state, personally appeared Lyle D. Frederickson who acknowledged of ARIZONA BUSINESS BANK, and that she as such officer, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of the Bank for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires:

OFFICIAL BEAL
JUIJ A. RUDE
Notary Public - State of Artama
MARICOPA COUNTY
My Comm. Expires July 4, 2004